District courts exercise two types of subject matter jurisdiction: federal question jurisdiction

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and diversity jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332. The diversity

statute requires complete diversity of parties and an amount in controversy in excess of seventy-five

thousand dollars ($75,000.00). 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a). Complete diversity of parties in a case means

that no party on one side may be a citizen of the same State as any party on the other side. See Owen

Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger, 437 U.S. 365, 372-374 (1978). This Court has no diversity